increasing from £151m at 31 March 2024 to £153m at 31 March 2025. Liabilities have decreased
from £166m at 31 March 2024 to £144m at 31 March 2025. In addition the adjustment to reflect
the asset ceiling has increased from £8m to £37m (see note 35 for more detail). In total this has
resulted in an increase in the net liability of £5m.

Prior year Restatements

During 2024/25 the council amended its directorate structure to remove the Chief Executive
directorate and share the services within this directorate between the Communities and Resources
directorates. In addition, the Resources directorate was renamed Resources & Transformation.
The Customer Focus and HR & OD services are now part of the Resources & Transformation
directorate, and the Wellbeing & Housing service is now part of the Communities directorate.

Within the 2024/25 financial statements all comparative figures have been restated under the new
directorate structure. The effects of this restatement on the primary statements are shown in the
tables below (note that only the lines which have changed are shown):

Comprehensive Income
and Expenditure
Statement

As previously stated

£’000

Change

£’000

Restated amount

£’000

Expenditure

Chief Executive 19,553 (19,553) 0

Communities 23,801 15,092 38,893

Resources & Transformation 40,395 4,461 44,856

Income

Chief Executive (10,373) 10,373 0

Communities (9,329) (9,722) (19,050)

Resources & Transformation (32,562) (651) (33,213)

Net

Chief Executive 9,180 (9,180) 0

Communities 14,473 5,370 19,843

Resources & Transformation 7,833 3,810 11,643

Page 193

Page 58 of 162

Expenditure and Funding
Analysis

As previously stated

£’000

Change

£’000

Restated amount

£’000

Net Expenditure for internal reporting

Chief Executive 5,462 (5,462) 0

Communities 10,147 2,137 12,284

Resources & Transformation 5,816 3,325 9,141

Adjustment for use of / (transfer to) Earmarked Reserves included in internal reporting

Chief Executive 962 (962) 0

Communities 734 667 1,401

Resources & Transformation 23 295 318

Net Expenditure Chargeable to the General Fund Balance

Chief Executive 6,424 (6,424) 0

Communities 10,881 2,804 13,685

Resources & Transformation 5,839 3,620 9,459

Adjustments between accounting and funding basis (Note 7a)

Chief Executive 2,756 (2,756) 0

Communities 3,592 2,566 6,158

Resources & Transformation 1,994 190 2,184

Net Expenditure in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

Chief Executive 9,180 (9,180) 0

Communities 14,473 5,370 19,843

Resources & Transformation 7,833 3,810 11,643

Note 6 – Events after the Balance Sheet Date
There are no events after the balance sheet date.

Page 194

Page 59 of 162

Note 7a – Note to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis

Year Ending 31 Mar 25

Net Capital
Statutory

Adjustments

£'000

Net
Pensions
Statutory

Adjustments

£'000

Other Statutory
Adjustments

£'000

Other
Differences

£'000

Total
Adjustments

£'000

Communities 8,164 420 0 174 8,759
Resources &
Transformation

9,230 125 19 2,250 11,624

Net Cost of Services 17,394 545 19 2,424 20,382
Other Income and
Expenditure (10,392) 1,104 2,502 (2,424) (9,210)

Difference between the
Statutory Charge and the
Surplus or Deficit in the
Comprehensive Income
and Expenditure
Statement

7,002 1,649 2,521 0 11,172

Year Ending 31 Mar 24

Net Capital
Statutory

Adjustments

£'000

Net
Pensions
Statutory

Adjustments

£'000

Other Statutory
Adjustments

£'000

Other
Differences

£'000

Total
Adjustments

£'000

Communities 5,477 613 0 67 6,158
Resources &
Transformation

4,550 (5,615) 191 3,058 2,184

Net Cost of Services 10,028 (5,002) 191 3,125 8,342
Other Income and
Expenditure

(7,239) 1,508 3,161 (3,125) (5,695)

Difference between the
Statutory Charge and the
Surplus or Deficit in the
Comprehensive Income
and Expenditure
Statement

2,788 (3,494) 3,352 0 2,646

Page 195

Page 60 of 162

Net Capital Statutory Adjustments

This column adds in depreciation, impairment, REFCUS and revaluation gains and losses in
the service line.

For other operating expenditure, it adjusts for capital disposals with a transfer of income
on disposal of assets and the amounts written off for those assets.

For financing and investment income and expenditure, it adjusts for the statutory charges
for capital financing and investment i.e. Minimum Revenue Provision and other revenue
contributions are deducted from other income and expenditure as these are not